
No. 23-1779

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

In re Coinbase, Inc., Petitioner

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel

DAVID D. LISITZA
Senior Appellate Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

DANIEL T. YOUNG
Appellate Counsel

TRACEY A. HARDIN
Assistant General Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
202-551-5015 (Lisitza)
lisitzad@SEC.gov

Counsel for Respondent Securities and Exchange Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Coinbase is not entitled to the extraordinary relief it seeks.....	8
II. Coinbase’s contention that the Commission is unreasonably withholding a decision already made is meritless.	18
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cnty. of Butler v. Governor of Pa.</i> , 8 F.4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10, 13, 14
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>In re Barr Lab ’ys, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16
<i>In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>In re Core Commc ’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6, 12
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>In re Monroe Commc ’ns Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12, 19

In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.,
798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015) 8

In re Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp.,
957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 12, 16

In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union,
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 12

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.,
426 U.S. 394 (1976) 8

McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB,
131 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 21

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 10

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

Nader v. FCC,
520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 12

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. SEC,
606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 22, 23

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974) 21, 22

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 20

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Zegeer,
768 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 12

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. OSHA,
145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998) 2, 3, 7, 10, 11

Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC,
702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 12

Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC,
705 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 12

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)11

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Auchter,
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 10

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Brock,
823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 12

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Chao,
314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002) 11, 13

Pub. Citizen v. Heckler,
602 F. Supp. 611 (D.D.C. 1985) 13, 14

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-10832 (S.D.N.Y.) 14

SEC v. Wahi,
No. 22-cv-1009 (W.D. Wash.) 14

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995) 22

Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (“TRAC”) 3, 6, 12

*Transp. Div. of the Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail & Transp.
Workers v. Fed. R.R. Admin.*, 10 F.4th 869 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 21

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551, et seq

5 U.S.C. 552b 19

5 U.S.C. 553(e) 3

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.

Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. 77s(a) 3

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 3(b), 15 U.S.C. 78c(b) 3

Section 4A, 15 U.S.C. 78d-1 19

Section 23(a), 15 U.S.C. 78w(a) 3

Section 25(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(1) 2

Trust Indenture Act of 1939, 15 U.S.C. 77aaa, et seq.

Section 319(a), 15 U.S.C. 77sss(a) 3

Section 319(b), 15 U.S.C. 77sss(b) 3

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1, et seq.

Section 38(a), 15 U.S.C. 80a-37(a)..... 3

Section 39, 15 U.S.C. 80a-38 3

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1, et seq.

Section 211(a), 15 U.S.C. 80b-11(a) 3

Section 211(b), 15 U.S.C. 80b-11(b) 3

42 U.S.C. 7671a(c)(3) 9

42 U.S.C. 7671e(b) 9

42 U.S.C. 7671j(e) 9

49 U.S.C. 106(f)(3)(A) 9

Regulations

17 C.F.R. 200.10 19

17 C.F.R. 200.7354(d)(2)(ii)(A) 20

17 C.F.R. 201.192(a) 3, 4, 19, 20

Commission Releases

Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934: The DAO,
 Release No. 81207, 2017 WL 7184670 (July 25, 2017)24

Arca U.S. Treasury Fund,
 Release No. 34026, 2020 WL 5746893 (Sept. 24, 2020) 24

In re Arca U.S. Treasury Fund,
 Release No. 34055, 2020 WL 6157838 (Oct. 20, 2020)24

Custody of Digital Asset Securities by Special Purpose Broker-Dealers,
 86 Fed. Reg. 11627 (Feb. 26, 2021) 24

BOX Exchange Order,
 Release No. 94092, 2022 WL 294298 (Jan. 27, 2022)..... 25

Regulation Best Execution,
 88 Fed. Reg. 5440 (proposed Jan. 27, 2023) 6, 18, 25

Regulatory Flexibility Agenda,
 88 Fed. Reg. 11376 (Feb. 22, 2023) 16

Safeguarding Advisory Client Assets,
 88 Fed. Reg. 14672 (proposed Mar. 9, 2023) 18

Cybersecurity Risk Management Rule,
 88 Fed. Reg. 20212 (proposed Apr. 5, 2023) 17

Regulation Systems Compliance and Integrity,
 88 Fed. Reg. 23146 (proposed Apr. 14, 2023) 17

Supplemental Information and Reopening of Comment Period for Amendments to Exchange Act Rule 3b-16 Regarding the Definition of “Exchange,”
 Exchange Act Release No. 97309, 2023 WL 3173141 (Apr. 14, 2023)17

Other Authorities

2022 SEC Agency Fin. Rep. 132,
<https://www.sec.gov/files/sec-2022-agency-financial-report.pdf> 16

Coinbase Comment Letter on Petition for Rulemaking on Digital Asset Securities Regulation (May 3, 2023),
<https://www.sec.gov/comments/4-789/4789-184339-337942.pdf> 6, 9

Coinbase Comment Letter on Safeguarding Advisory Client Assets, Proposed Rule 223-1 (May 8, 2023),
<https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-04-23/s70423-189159-371082.pdf> 18

Comments on Petition for Rulemaking on Digital Asset Securities Regulation, *Meetings with SEC Officials*, SEC.gov, <https://www.sec.gov/comments/4-789/4-789.htm#meetings> (last modified May 4, 2023) 6

Comments on Petition for Rulemaking on Digital Asset Securities Regulation, *Submitted Comments*, SEC.gov, <https://www.sec.gov/comments/4-789/4-789.htm> (last modified May 4, 2023) 5

Framework for “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets,
<https://www.sec.gov/corpfin/framework-investment-contract-analysis-digital-assets> (last modified March 8, 2023) 25

Gary Gensler, Chair, SEC, *Prepared Remarks on Crypto Markets at the Penn Law Capital Markets Association Annual Conference* (Apr. 4, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-remarks-crypto-markets-040422> 20

Louis Loss, Joel Seligman & Troy Paredes, *Fundamentals of Securities Regulation* 13.E (6th ed. 2022)..... 3

Press Release, SEC, *SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY22* (Nov. 15, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2022-206> 16

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* § 14.3.1
(6th ed. last updated Nov. 2022).....16, 17

SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 121, 87 Fed. Reg. 21016
(Apr. 11, 2022)25
